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Honorable Kenneth R. Raines

Attorney, City of Robertsdale
Wilkins, Bankester, Biles & Wynne

Post Office Box 1367
Fairhope, Alabama 36533
Municipalities – Utilities – Public Purpose – Charitable Organizations – Volunteer Programs – Baldwin County
The City of Robertsdale, through the operation of its city gas and electric utility department, may institute a “voluntary utility roundup program” whereby the city helps meet local needs by providing funds to the utility department of the City of Robertsdale to assist low-income families having difficulty paying their utility bills if the city determines that a public purpose is served by such action.
Dear Mr. Raines:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Robertsdale.
QUESTION


May the City of Robertsdale institute a “volun​tary utility roundup program” whereby the city helps meet local needs by providing funds to assist low-income families having difficulty paying their utility bills?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, and as a result of a subsequent conversation, this Office learned that the City of Robertsdale operates a utility system that is not separately incorporated, which provides both gas and electrical services to per​sons within the Robertsdale community.  The city seeks to institute a “voluntary roundup utility program.”  This program would allow customers to round their utility bills up to the nearest whole dollar amount.  This amount would then be used to meet the local needs by providing funds to assist low-income families having problems paying their utility bills to the City of Robertsdale.  The city would forward any donated funds to a third-party, nonprofit agency that would, in turn, decide who within the community would receive assistance and dis​tribute the funds for the benefit of those persons.  In your letter, you charac​terized this process as follows:

Essentially, Robertsdale utility customers would have the voluntary option to round their bill up to the nearest dollar and the difference would be collected by the city in a separate account.  The money would be distributed via a third-party, nonprofit agency to help low-income families pay their utility bills.  Naturally, the monies would be restricted for that use only.


With regard to the proposed roundup plan, it should be understood that once members of the community voluntarily choose to round their utility bill up to the next whole dollar, funds received by the municipality become public funds.  Opinion to Honorable Roy W. Williams, Jr., Attorney, City of Cullman, dated February 4, 2004, A.G. No. 2004-067; opinion to Honorable Roger D. Bedford, Jr., Member, Alabama State Senate, dated January 5, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-0059.  Thus, the funds donated by members of the community become subject to the same restrictions as other public funds.  

Section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, as amended by Amendment 558, prohibits a municipality or county from giving money to a private person, corporation, or association.  Ala. Const. art. IV, § 94 (amend. 558).  This Office, however, has determined that the governing body may expend public funds if it determines that a public purpose is involved.  Opinion to Honorable Donald R. Goetz Sr., Mayor, City of Jasper, dated April 10, 2000, A.G. No. No. 2000-121; opinion to Honorable Jeff Collier, Mayor, Town of Dauphin Island, dated March 31, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00152.  

The Supreme Court of Alabama has interpreted that a public purpose “has for its objective the promotion of public health, safety, morals, security, prosperity, contentment, and the general welfare of the community.”  Opinion of the Justices No. 269, 384 So. 2d 1051, 1053 (Ala. 1980), quoting Clifford v. City of Cheyenne, 487 P.2d 1325, 1329 (Wyo. 1971).  The Court stated that “the trend among modern courts is to give the term ‘public purpose’ a broad expan​sive definition.” Id.  

Therefore, if the city council determines that assisting indigent citizens with utility costs by funneling donations made by other citizens for this purpose to a third-party, nonprofit agency serves a public purpose, and this purpose fits within the purpose of the municipality, then the municipal utility corporation may forward public funds that it receives from the “roundup utility program” to a nonprofit, private entity.  See opinion to Wynnton Melton, Mayor, City of Geneva, dated April 16, 2009, A.G. No. 2009-061.  If the city finds a public purpose within the “roundup utility program,” the city and the nonprofit, private entity should enter into a contract that details the benefits flowing to both par​ties.  See Williams at 3 and Melton at 4.

CONCLUSION


The City of Robertsdale, through the operation of its city gas and electric utility department, may institute a “voluntary utility roundup program” whereby the city helps meet local needs by providing funds to the utility department of the City of Robertsdale to assist low-income families having difficulty paying their utility bills if the city determines that a public purpose is served by such action.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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